ub comp op
1
Part 2 – UB-04 Completion: Outpatient Services
UB-04 Completion: Outpatient Services
Page updated: February 2025
The UB-04 claim form is used to submit claims for outpatient services by institutional
facilities (for example, outpatient departments, Rural Health Clinics and chronic dialysis
centers). See UB-04 Completion: Inpatient Services in the Part 2 Inpatient Services Manual

Part 2 – UB-04 Completion: Outpatient Services
Page updated: June 2025
Table of Facility Type Codes
Code Facility Type
13 Hospital, Outpatient
14 Hospital, Laboratory Services Provided to Non-Patients
23 Skilled Nursing, Outpatient
32 Home Health Services Under a Plan of Treatment
33 Home Health, Outpatient
34 Home Health Services, Not Under a Plan of Treatment
43 Religious Non-Medical Health Care Institutions, Outpatient Services
71 Clinic, Rural
72 Clinic, Hospital Based or Independent Renal Dialysis Center
73 Clinic, Freestanding
74 Clinic, Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility (ORF)
75 Clinic, Comprehensive Outpatient Rehabilitation Facility (CORF)
76 Clinic, Community Mental Health Center
77 Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)
78 Licensed Freestanding Emergency Medical Facility
79 Clinic, Other
81 Specialty Facility, Hospice (non-hospital based)
82 Specialty Facility, Hospice (hospital based)
83 Specialty Facility, Ambulatory Surgery Center
84 Specialty Facility, Freestanding Birthing Center
85 Specialty Facility, Critical Access Hospital
87 Specialty Facility, Freestanding Non-Residential Opioid Treatment Program
89 Specialty Facility, Other
Notes: Only one facility type may be billed on each claim. Outpatient services not logically
compatible with the facility type identified on the claim must be billed on a separate
claim.
For subacute services, specify the appropriate Place of Service and use modifier U2.
ub comp op
5
Part 2 – UB-04 Completion: Outpatient Services
Page updated: January 2024
Table of Form Items Descriptions (Continued)
Item Description
4. Type of bill (continued). Clinics and outpatient hospitals use one of the following
codes as the first two digits of the three-character type of bill code:
Table of Facility Type Codes by Provider Type
Provider Type Facility Type
Chronic Dialysis Clinic 72
Community Hospital, Outpatient 13
Community Mental Health Clinic 76
Employer/Employee Clinic 79
Exempt from Licensure Clinic 79
Free Clinic 79
Home Health Agency 32, 34
Local Educational Agency 89
‹‹Medi-Cal Waiver Program (MCWP) Agency›› 13, 32, 34 79
Multispecialty Clinic 79
Rehab Clinic 74
Rehab Clinic (Comprehensive) 75
Rural Health Clinic 71
Surgical Clinic 73, 79
ub comp op
6
Part 2 – UB-04 Completion: Outpatient Services
Page updated: October 2021
Table of Form Items Descriptions (Continued)
Item Description
5. Federal tax number. Not required by Medi-Cal.
6. Statement covers period (From-Through). Not required by Medi-Cal.
7. Unlabeled. Not required by Medi-Cal.
8A. Patient name – ID. Not required by Medi-Cal.
8B. Patient name. Enter the patient’s last name, first name and middle initial (if
known). Avoid nicknames or aliases.
Newborn Infant
When submitting a claim for a newborn infant using the mother’s ID number, enter the
infant’s name in Box 8B. If the infant has not yet been named, write the mother’s last name
followed by “Baby Boy” or “Baby Girl” (example: Jones, Baby Girl). If billing for newborn
infants from a multiple birth, each newborn must also be designated by number or letter
(example: Jones, Baby Girl, Twin A) on separate claims.
Enter the infant’s date of birth and sex in Boxes 10 and 11. Enter the mother’s name in
Box 58 (Insured’s Name) and enter “03” (child) in Box 59 (Patient’s Relationship to Insured).
ub comp op
7
Part 2 – UB-04 Completion: Outpatient Services
Page updated: October 2021
Organ Donors
When submitting a claim for a patient donating an organ to a Medi-Cal recipient, enter the
donor’s name, date of birth and sex in the appropriate boxes. Enter the Medi-Cal recipient’s
name in Box 58 (Insured’s Name) and enter “11” (donor) in Box 59 (Patient’s Relationship to
Insured).
Table of Form Items Descriptions (Continued)
Item Description
9A thru
E
Patient address. Not required by Medi-Cal.
10. Birthdate. Enter the patient’s date of birth in an eight-digit MMDDYYYY (Month,
Day, Year) format (for example, September 16, 1967 = 09161967). If the
recipient’s full date of birth is not available, enter the year preceded by 0101.
(For newborns and organ donors, see Item 8B.)
ub comp op
8
Part 2 – UB-04 Completion: Outpatient Services
Page updated: October 2021
Table of Form Items Descriptions (Continued)
Item Description
11. Sex. Use the capital letter “M” for male, or “F” for female. (For newborns and
organ donors, see Item 8B on a previous page.)
12. Admission date. Not required by Medi-Cal.
13. Admission hour. Not required by Medi-Cal.
14. Admission type. ‹‹Not required by Medi-Cal.››
15. Admission source. Not required by Medi-Cal.
16. Discharge hour. Not required by Medi-Cal.
17. Status. Not required by Medi-Cal.
18 thru
24.
Condition codes. Condition codes are used to identify conditions relating to